
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF LEASE

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF LEASE, dated as of August 1,
2013 (this "Amendment"), by and between BATTERY PARK CITY AUTHORITY d/b/a
HUGH L. CAREY BATTERY PARK CITY AUTHORITY, a body corporate and politic
constituting a public benefit corporation, having an office at One World Financial Center, New
York, New York 10281 ("Landlord") and PIER A BATTERY PARK ASSOCIATES, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company having an office at 93 Pearl Street, New York, New York
10004 ("Tenant").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant have entered into that certain Agreement of Lease,
dated as of March 9, 2011, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Agreement of Lease,
dated as of June 1, 2011 (collectively, and as it may hereafter be amended, the "Operating
Lease"), demising the premises known as "Pier A" at 22 Battery Place in the City, County and
State of New York; and

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the
respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Operating Lease;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord
and Tenant hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that:

(a)    as of this date Landlord’s Work has been Substantially Completed in full
compliance with the requirements of the Operating Lease;

(b)    Tenant and Landlord have exchanged with each other their respective lists
of all Punch List Items;

(c)    Landlord shall provide to Tenant an updated report of progress on the
Punch List Items, including any exceptions or comments to Tenant’s list of Punch List
Items, not later than August 15, 2013;

and
(d)    Landlord has delivered, and Tenant has accepted delivery of, the Premises;

(e)    August 1, 2013, shall for all purposes under the Operating Lease be the
Commencement Date.

2.     (a) Tenant agrees to deposit Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000) with
Landlord as the first installment payable by Tenant pursuant to Section 38(B) of the
Operating Lease not later than August 11,2013.

{26824390:2}
1284037.2 032042 AGMT



(b)    Tenant agrees to deposit Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars
($275,000) with Landlord pursuant to Section 47(A) of the Operating Lease not later than
August 6, 2013.

(c)    Landlord agrees that, based on amounts previously spent by Tenant on
certain eligible expenses and documented to Landlord’s satisfaction, the amount required
to be deposited by Tenant on the Commencement Date pursuant to Section 47(B) is
hereby reduced to $0.

3,     (a)    Tenant acknowledges that Landlord will continue certain construction
work in the general vicinity of the Premises, which work is separate and apart from
Landlord’s Work or any Punch List Items. Landlord and Tenant agree that coordination
of Tenant’s completion of Tenant’s Work with Landlord’s ongoing work shall be in
accordance with the logistics plan prepared by D’Onofrio General Contractors
Corporation and reflected by the drawings, dated 5/20/13, attached as Exhibit A, as it
may be revised and augmented from time to time, provided that any such revisions that
may reasonably be expected to materially and adversely affect Tenant’s prosecution of
Tenant’s Work shall be subject to Tenant’s approval, which shall not be unreasonably
withheld, delayed or conditioned.

(b)    In completing Punch List Items, Landlord will follow such reasonable
procedures as Tenant may establish to track the entrance and exit of Landlord’s workers
in the Premises. Landlord shall be responsible for damage to the Premises caused by
Landlord’s workers who are present to complete Punch List Items.

(c)    Landlord shall provide security for the Public Areas from and after the
Commencement Date relating to the Plaza, the Promenade, and any areas subject to the
Public Area License during the construction of Tenant’s Improvements. Tenant agrees to
contribute fifty percent (50%) of the agreed upon total costs incurred for the provision of
such security from and after the Commencement Date through Tenant’s opening of the
Premises for business operations, such amounts to be billed periodically by Landlord and
payable by Tenant within thirty (30) days of the receipt thereof.

4.     Landlord will schedule and Tenant will attend training sessions to reasonably
facilitate Tenant’s proper use of the Premises building systems. Such sessions shall be scheduled
to occur not later than September 15, 2013, and Landlord shall afford Tenant not less than five
(5) business days’ notice of each session. Tenant acknowledges that Landlord’s establishment of
such training sessions does not diminish or otherwise affect Tenant’s obligations under the
Operating Lease in respect of the Premises building systems

5.     Nothing herein shall be construed as amending any terms or conditions of the
Operating Lease except as expressly provided for in this Amendment. As so amended the
Operating Lease is hereby ratified and confirmed. References in the Operating Lease to "this
Lease Agreement" and words of similar import shall be construed as meaning the Operating
Lease as amended by this Amendment.

6. Landlord and Tenant each represents, with respect to itself, that this Amendment

{26824390:2}
12840372 032042 AGMT



has been duly authorized and that the person executing it on such party’s behalf is authorized to
act on behalf of and bind such party, and that upon its execution this Amendment is the valid,
legal and binding obligation of such party and is enforceable with respect to such party in
accordance with its terms.

7.     This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument.

[Signatures appear on the following page]

{26824390;2}
1284037,2 032042 AGMT



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and
delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

BATTERY PARK CITY AUTHORITY d/b/a
HUGH L. CAREY BATTE..g.Y~PARK CITY
AUTHORITY               ( /

Nam~ :~ "~r~etrios A/Af~tris ~
Title:     Fresident/COO    ~

PIER A Y PARK ASSOCIATES, LLC

Title: Drew Spitler
Authorized Si9nat°ry

{26824390;2}
1284037.2 032042 AGMT



STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On the     day of ~.2013,~ ~ before me,_~ the. undersigned,, a notary public in and for
said state, personally appeared ~x:cqc~trlc)s ~ [,Sc:o½I-; ~    , personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose names(s) is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatures(s) on the instrument, the
individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Public

On the I’~] day of 2013, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for
said state, personally appeared "[-)i2L~;~ ~ ~.~ fc~:~.__              , personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose names(s) is (are)
subscribed to tbe within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatures(s) on the instrument, the
individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary

Maria F, Teno~io
blic, State of New York

! 1TE6146564

{26824390;2}
1284037.2 032042 AGMT



EXHIBIT A

(Logistics Plan Drawings)

{26824390:2}
12840372 032042 AGMT



@

MAINTENANCE AND
PROTECTION
OF TRAFFIC



PHASE II - EAST SIDE
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVrTIES





PHASE IV - EAST SIDE
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES



PHASE V - SIDEWALK
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVfTIES


